## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey R. Bradford	10/13/2010
Karen L. Arnett	10/13/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Menu Monocle, LLC
Street Address:	906 4th Street
City:	Golden
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80403

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29376921

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)699-0548

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 720-870-5845

Email: Igm@meyerlawllc.com

Correspondent Name: Meyer & Associates, LLC

Address Line 1: 17462 E. Powers Drive

Address Line 4: Centennial, COLORADO 80015

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50153.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee G. Meyer

Total Attachments: 5

source=AssignmentAsFiled#page1.tif source=AssignmentAsFiled#page2.tif source=AssignmentAsFiled#page3.tif

PATENT 501319834 REEL: 025136 FRAME: 0811

OP \$40.00 2937692

source=AssignmentAsFiled#page4.tif source=AssignmentAsFiled#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025136 FRAME: 0812

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Jeffrey R. Bradford	Name:Menu Monocle, LLC			
Karen L. Arnett	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 906 4th Street			
Execution Date(s) 10/13/2010  Assignment  Merger				
	City: Golden			
Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement				
Government Interest Assignment	State: co			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip 20403			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No			
A. Patent Application No.(s)  29376921  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)  ached? Yes XNo			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1			
Name Meyer & Associates, LLC	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.			
Internal Address:				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed			
Street Address: 17462 E. Powers Drive	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Centennial	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>co</u> Zip: <u>80015</u>				
Phone Number: <u>720-870-5845</u>	Denocit Account Number Codic Cod			
Fax Number: 303-699-0548	Deposit Account Number Credit Card			
Email Address: Igm@meyerlawllc.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Lee G Meyer/	2010-10-13			
Signature	Date			
Lee G. Meyer Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Jeffrey R. Bradford, residing at 906 4th Street, Golden, CO 80403; and, Karen L. Arnett, residing at 906 4th Street, Golden, CO 80403, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventor of the invention described and set forth in the below identified application for United States Letter Patent:

Title of Invention: TABLE-TOP DEVICE WITH READING LENS

Filing Date: 10/14/2010

Application No.: 29376 921; and

WHEREAS, MENU MONOCLE, LLC, located at 906 4th Street, Golden, CO 80403, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application, and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

The Assignors warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the date indicated.

Date:

STATE OF Colorado

Jeffrey R Madiford

COUNTY OF

On 10-13-2010, before me, large and Notary Public, personally appeared Jeffrey R. Bradford, personally known to me (or proved to me of the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature

My commission Expires

My Commission Expires Occ. 4, 2013 age 1

PATENT REEL: 025136 FRAME: 0814 Date: 10/13/2010 Karen L. Arnett

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On 10-13-10, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Karen L. Arnett, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature

(Seal)

My commission Expires

ASSIGNMENT.DOC-50153.0003

My Commission Expires Dec. 4, 2013

# VERIFIED STATEMENT (DECLARATION) CLAIMING SMALL ENTITY STATUS (37 CFR 1.27(a) AND 1.27(b)) - INDEPENDENT INVENTOR

As the below named inventors, we hereby declare that we qualify as independent inventors as defined in 27 CED \$1.27 (a) (1) for nurroses of naving reduced fees under Section 41(a) and (h)(1) of Title 35

in 37 CFR §1.27 (a) (1) for purposes of paying reduced fees under Section 41(a) and (n)(1) of time 33,
United States Code, to the Patent and Trademark Office with regard to the invention entitled described
in application:
Title of Invention: TABLE-TOP DEVICE WITH READING LENS

Filing Date: <u>10/14/2010</u> Application No.: 29376921

We have not assigned, granted, conveyed or licensed and am under no obligation under contract or law to assign, grant, convey or license any rights in the invention to any person who could not be classified as an independent inventor under 37 CFR §1.27(a)(1) if that person had made the invention, or to any concerns which would not qualify as a small business concern under 37 CFR §1.27(a)(2) or a nonprofit organization under 37 CFR §1.27(a)(3)

Each person, concern or organization, to which we have assigned, granted, conveyed or licensed or are under an obligation under contract or law to assign, grant, convey or license any rights in the invention is listed below:

no such person, concern, or organization

[X]persons, concerns, or organizations listed below

FULL NAME: MENU MONOCLE, LLC

ADDRESS: 906 4th Street, Golden, CO 80403

# [ ] INDIVIDUAL [X] SMALL BUSINESS CONCERN [ ] NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION

We acknowledge the duty to file, in this application or patent, notification of any change in status resulting in loss of entitlement to small entity status prior to paying, or at the time of paying, the earliest of the issue fee or any maintenance fee due after the date on which status as a small business entity is no longer appropriate.

We hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application, any patent issuing thereon, or any patent to which this verified statement is directed.

Name of Inventor	Jeffrey R. Bradford
Signature of Inventor	Jeffy A. Bushel
Date	10/13/2010
Name of Inventor	Karen L. Arnett
Signature of Inventor	Karen L. arnett
Date	10/13/2010

VERIFIED STMT CLAIMING SMALL ENTITY STATUS-50153.0003

**PATENT** REEL: 025136 FRAME: 0816

# VERIFIED STATEMENT BY ASSIGNEE CLAIMING SMALL ENTITY STATUS (37 C.F.R. § 1.27(c))

(Small Business Concern)

I hereby declare that I am Representative of MENU MONOCLE, LLC and am empowered to act on its behalf.

I hereby declare that the above-identified small business concern qualifies as a small business concern as defined in 13 CFR 121.3-18, and reproduced in 37 CFR 1.27(d), for purposes of paying reduced fees under Section 41(a) and (b) of Title 35, United States Code, in that the number of employees of the concern, including those of its affiliates, does not exceed 500 persons. For purposes of this statement, (1) the number of employees of the business concern is the average over the previous fiscal year of the concern of the persons employed on a full-time, part-time or temporary basis during each of the pay periods of the fiscal year, and (2) concerns are affiliates of each other when either, directly or indirectly, one concern controls or has the power to control the other, or a third party or parties controls or has the power to control both.

I hereby declare that rights under contract or law have been conveyed to and remain with the small business concern identified above with regard to the invention entitled:

# TABLE-TOP DEVICE WITH READING LENS

by inventor(s) Jeffrey R. Bradford and Karen L. Arnett as described in the application attached hereto.

No rights to the invention are held by any person, other than the inventor, who could not qualify as a small business concern under 37 CFR 1.27(b) or a nonprofit organization under CFR 1.9(c)

I acknowledge the duty to file, in this application or patent, notification of any change in status result in loss of entitlement to small entity status prior to paying, or at the time of paying, the earliest of the issue fee or any maintenance fee due after the date on which status as a small entity is no longer appropriate.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent to which this verified statement is directed.

MENU MONOCLE, LLC, by its Representative Kavan L, aveil

Karen L. Arnett

Dated: 10/13/2010

**RECORDED: 10/14/2010** 

VERIFIED STATEMENT BY ASSIGNEE CLAIMING SMALL ENTITY STATUS DOC-50153 0003

PATENT